
TOWN OF BROOKLYN  

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

 Regular Meeting Agenda 

Wednesday, July 7, 2021 6:30 p.m. 

 

3 WAYS TO ATTEND: IN-PERSON, ONLINE, AND BY PHONE 

 

I. Call to Order 

II. Roll Call 

III. Seating of Alternates 

IV. Adoption of Minutes:  Regular Meeting June 15, 2021 

V. Public Commentary 

VI. Unfinished Business: 

a. Reading of Legal Notices 

b. New Public Hearings:  

1. SD 21-002: Subdivision Application to create two building lots at 53 Proulx 

Street (Assessor’s Map 41, Lot 85), 1 acre, R-10 Zone, Applicant: A. 

Kausch & Sons. 

2. SD 21-003: Subdivision Application to create four building lots at 111 Day 

Street (Assessor’s Map 42, Lot 32), 6 acres, R-30 Zone, Applicant: CNG 

Holding, LLC.  

3. SD 21-004: Resubdivision Application to create two building lots at Almada 

Drive and Paradise Drive (Assessor’s Map 21, Lot 6), 104 acres, RA Zone, 

Applicant: Paul Lehto. *PUBLIC HEARING TO BE RESCHEDULED* 

 

c. Continued Public Hearings: None. 

d. Other Unfinished Business:  

1. SP 21-002: Special Permit Application for Multi-Family Development (51 

Condominium units) on south side of Louise Berry Drive (Assessor’s Map 

33, Lot 19), 13.5 acres, R-30 Zone, Applicant: Shane Pollack. *PUBLIC 

HEARING SCHEDULED TO OPEN AUGUST 4, 2021* 

2. SD 21-002: Subdivision Application to create two building lots at 53 Proulx 

Street (Assessor’s Map 41, Lot 85), 1 acre, R-10 Zone, Applicant: A. 

Kausch & Sons. 

3. SD 21-003: Subdivision Application to create four building lots at 111 Day 

Street (Assessor’s Map 42, Lot 32), 6 acres, R-30 Zone, Applicant: CNG 

Holding, LLC.  

4. SD 21-004: Resubdivision Application to create two building lots at Almada 

Drive and Paradise Drive (Assessor’s Map 21, Lot 6), 104 acres, RA Zone, 

Applicant: Paul Lehto.  

In-Person: 

Clifford B. Green Meeting Center, Suite 24, 69 South Main Street, Brooklyn, CT 

All attending in person are required to wear masks. 

Online: 

Click link below: 
https://townofbrooklyn.my.webex.com/town
ofbrooklyn.my/j.php?MTID=m03cff485e32a4
158afe905fc971a3c27 

Go to www.webex.com,  

click Sign In 

On the top right, click Join a Meeting 

Enter meeting ID: 126 815 8731 

Enter meeting password: First 

Phone: Dial 1-415-655-0001 

Enter meeting number: 126 815 8731 

Enter meeting password: 34778 

You can bypass attendee number by pressing #  

OR 

https://townofbrooklyn.my.webex.com/townofbrooklyn.my/j.php?MTID=m03cff485e32a4158afe905fc971a3c27
https://townofbrooklyn.my.webex.com/townofbrooklyn.my/j.php?MTID=m03cff485e32a4158afe905fc971a3c27
https://townofbrooklyn.my.webex.com/townofbrooklyn.my/j.php?MTID=m03cff485e32a4158afe905fc971a3c27
http://www.webex.com/


 

VII. New Business: 

a. Applications: None. 

b. Other New Business:  

 

VIII. Reports of Officers and Committees: 

a. Staff Reports 

b. Budget Update 

c. Correspondence. 

d. Chairman’s Report 

 

IX. Public Commentary 

X. Adjourn 

 

Michelle Sigfridson, Chairman 

















 

 

 

 

 

 

TOWN OF BROOKLYN 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

PUBLIC HEARING  

LEGAL NOTICE  

 

 

The Planning and Zoning Commission will hold a public hearing on Wednesday, July 7, 2021, at 

6:30 p.m. via Webex and in-person (masks required) at the Clifford B. Green Memorial Center 

69 South Main Street Brooklyn, CT on the following: 

 

SD 21-002: Subdivision Application to create two buildings lots at 53 Proulx Street (Assessor’s 

Map 41, Lot 85), 1 acre, R-10 Zone, Applicant: A. Kausch & Sons.  

 

SD 21-003: Resubdivision Application to create four building lots at 111 Day Street (Assessor’s 

Map 42, Lot 32), 6 acres, R-30 Zone, Applicant: CNG Holding, LLC. 

 

SD 21-004: Resubdivision Application to create two building lots at Almada Drive and Paradise 

Drive (Assessor’s Map 21, Lot 6), 104 acres, RA Zone, Applicant: Paul Lehto. 

 

Copies of applications are available for review on the Town of Brooklyn website.  

 

All interested parties may attend the meeting, be heard and written correspondence received.  

 

Dated this 21st day of June 2021. 

 

Michelle Sigfridson 

Chairman  
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Jana Roberson

From: jb4birds@charter.net
Sent: Tuesday, June 01, 2021 10:27 AM
To: Jana Roberson
Subject: Re: Petition to split the property at 53 Proulx St.

To Whom it may concern, 
I own the property at 15 Robert St. in Brooklyn and my neighbor is petitioning to split the land on 53 Proulx St. into two 
house lots. There is an existing house on the property as well.  
 
I would like to request a public hearing regarding this matter.  
Sincerely, 
Judith Burke 



NORTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
 

ENGINEERING PLAN REVIEW 
PERTAINING TO A 

3-LOT SUBDIVISION 
(ASSESSOR'S MAP 41, LOT 85) 

PROULX STREET 
BROOKLYN, CT 

(April 30, 2021) 
 
 
The comments contained herein pertain to my review of plans for a proposed 3-lot residential subdivision on 
Proulx Street in Brooklyn, Connecticut, consisting of two (2) sheets, prepared for A. Kausch & Sons by Archer 
Surveying, LLC and CLA Engineers, dated February 4, 2021 and April 28, 2021, respectively.   Comments pertain to 
both wetlands and planning and zoning regulations. 

 
Sheet 1 of 2 – Division of Property Plan 
 
1. The frontage for proposed Lot 85-2 does not meet the requirements put forth in the R-10 Zoning 

category.  The plan shows that the frontage along Proulx Street is only 50’ and not the required 75’. 
 

2. The “Zoning Compliance Table” incorrectly shows “Frontage Setback” as 75’, which is incorrect.  It 
should be revised to reflect a measurement of 35’. 

 
 

Sheet 2 of 2 - Site Plan & Grading 
 
1. Proposed Lot 85-1 abuts Robert Street, a public street, which indicates that west property line is 

“frontage” on a public street and not a “rear” lot line.  The plan indicates that the setback distance is 
a “rear setback” at 15’ rather than a “front setback” of 35’.  This discrepancy needs clarification and 
if in fact the “rear” line is a “front” line, the house footprint (with deck) must be moved to the east 
out of the setback area. 
 

2. Proposed Lot 85 and 85-1 abut a recorded platted street (Kenneth Street) not yet constructed.  Even 
though there isn’t a paved street within this public recorded right-of-way, should the proposed 
north property lines be considered frontage and the building setback line changed to meet the 35’ 
zoning requirement? 
 

3. Any reference to the CT DOT Form 816 shall be changed to the current Form 818. 
 
4. The “Trench Detail:  Sanitary Sewer” and “Typical Service Pipe Trench Detail” need to show 

detectable warning tape over conduits that are manufactured from non-ferrous material. 
 

5. A “north arrow” is missing in the Location Map. 



6. The side slopes in the “Typical Driveway Cross Section” are shown to be 2:1 and must be changed to 
3:1. 
 

7. No reference whatsoever is made as to the accuracy of the topographic elevation portion of the 
survey.  This is of a concern because field observations seem to indicate steeper elevation changes 
from the Proulx Street edge of pavement into the property (estimated to be 4’-6’ below grade) and 
no surface mounding (see elevation 226 on the plan) was observed adjacent to the southeast corner 
of Lot 85 as indicated on the plan.  This inconsistency needs explaining. 

 
8. Due to the steep change in grade from the shoulder of Proulx Street into the property, the 

“Residential Driveway Section Details” from the Brooklyn Public Improvement Specifications need to 
be included in the plan set.  Also, provision shall be made for surface water drainage from up-
gradient properties to be able to pass freely under any portion of land that is filled to accommodate 
a driveway to meet the public improvement specifications if the land shall be so impacted so as not 
to cause ponding. 
 

9. Paved driveway aprons per the “Brooklyn Public Improvement Specifications” are not shown on the 
plan. 

 
10. The building sewer line to the main in Proulx Street is called out as having a 1% slope (gravity).  

Considering the proposed first floor elevations and approximate sewer main elevations in the street, 
it appears that the building sewers at both proposed houses would be exiting the house foundation 
about 24” below the first floor for each house.  Is that practical, considering that residents with such 
an arrangement would find that arrangement awkward if these houses are built with a full 
basement and they chose to place water using appliances in their cellar that require a discharge 
line? 
 

11. Was any consideration given to connecting to the sanitary sewer line in Robert Street? 
 

12. Why isn’t the mound (Elev. 226) near the north east corner of the proposed house on Lot 85-2 being 
eliminated instead of being enlarged as shown on the plan?  This needs to be eliminated to improve 
surface water runoff across the lot and lessen the impact to the house.  In the field this looks like 
nothing more than a pile of accumulated debris. 

 

13. Existing Elevation 226 crossing the proposed driveway on Lot 85-2 has not been shown correctly as a 
proposed Elevation 226 crossing the driveway and reconnecting to the existing 226 contour near the 
east property line.  This needs correcting. 

 

14. The proposed fill slope opposite the middle of the house footprint on Lot 85-1 needs to reflect a 3:1 
(max) slope.  As drawn, is a 2:1 slope. 

 

15. Why are so many of the old iron pipe property markers found so far off the Archer Surveying , LLC 
property lines shown on this plan? 
 

16. Two puddles of water were observed on the ground on April 30, 2021 and May 1, 2021 by the 
reviewer, located approximately 20-30 feet south of the southeast corner of the existing garage and 



about 10 feet north of the northeast corner of the house.  Has this area been looked at for evidence 
of wetlands soils and presence of groundwater near the surface of the property? 
 

17. No test pit information is included with the plan to determine the presence of any groundwater, 
seasonal high groundwater (mottling) or ledge.  Test pits need to be dug due to the close proximity 
of the wetlands to the rear of the property and the puddles that were observed during the site 
visits. 

 
18. Additional wetland delineation is needed to the north of WF#1 in order to better define the 125 

wetland review area for proposed Lot 85-2. 
 

19. The soil scientist’s signature block is missing on this plan certifying the wetland flag line. 
 
 
 
 

Syl Pauley, Jr., P.E. 
By: _______________________________________ 
          Syl Pauley, Jr., P.E., NECCOG Regional Engineer 
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Jana Roberson

From: PAUL ARCHER <paul@archersurveying.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 01, 2021 1:46 PM
To: Jana Roberson
Subject: CNG Holdings - Day Street

Jana, 
Upon review of the History plan for the above mentioned project, we are asking that the Planning and 
Zoning Commission schedule a public hearing for this project as it has the possibility of being a re-
subdivision. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Paul Archer, PLS 

18 Providence Road 

Brooklyn, CT 06234 

(860)779-2240 
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NORTHEASTERN CONNECTICUT COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
 

ENGINEERING PLAN REVIEW 
PERTAINING TO A 

4-LOT SUBDIVISION 
CNG HOLDINGS, LLC 

(ASSESSOR’S MAP 42, LOT NO. 32) 
DAY STREET 

BROOKLYN, CT 
(May 7, 2021) 

 
 
The comments contained herein pertain to my review of plans for a proposed 4-lot residential subdivision located 
on Day Street in Brooklyn, Connecticut, consisting of seven (7) sheets, prepared for CNG Holdings, LLC by Archer 
Surveying, LLC and CLA Engineers, dated April 12, 2021 and April 21, 2021, respectively.   No wetlands are on the 
site as certified in a letter from Joseph R. Theroux, dated November 27, 2021.  Comments pertain planning and 
zoning concerns. 

 
Sheet 2 of 7 – Existing Condition Plan 
 
1. Location Map is missing a north arrow. 

 
2. Note 1 under “Notes” does not include the accuracy of the topographic elevations shown 

on the plan.  The accuracy needs to be included as part of this note. 
 
3. A silt fence, compost/silt sock and/or hay bale sediment control symbol needs to be 

included in the “Legend.” 
 

Sheet 3 of 7 – Subdivision Plan 
 

1. Zoning criteria is missing on this plan. 
 

2. Note 1 under “Notes” does not include the accuracy of the topographic elevations shown 
on the plan.  The accuracy needs to be included as part of this note. 
 

Sheet 4 of 7 – Grading and Septic Design Plan 
 

1. Note 1 under “Notes” does not include the accuracy of the topographic elevations shown 
on the plan.  The accuracy needs to be included as part of this note. 
 

2. A benchmark needs to be shown on the plan. 
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3. A silt fence, compost/silt sock and/or hay bale sediment control symbol needs to be 
included in the “Legend.” 
 

4. The slopes around the west side of the house footprint on Lot 32-C and need to be changed 
to no steeper than 3:1.  If this cannot be met, a retaining wall will need to be designed for 
this location in order to provide adequate clearance around the house, especially in 
consideration of firefighting. 

 
5. The proposed slope to the west of the house footprint on Lot 32-B is too steep and must be 

depicted as no steeper than 3:1. 
 
6. A retaining wall may be necessary to the south of the driveway “tongue” on Lot 32-C, as a 

too steep slope is shown there. 
 
7. A note needs to be placed on the plan stating that no slopes greater than 3:1 are allowed. 
 
8. All angle points in the property lines are to be marked with detectable markers, e.g. iron 

pins, with a symbol placed in the “Legend.” 
 
9. All front, side yard and rear yard setbacks are to be labeled on the plan. 
 
10. Paved driveway aprons need to be shown on the plan 

 
Sheet 5 of 7 – Notes & Construction Details 
 
1. Any reference to CT DOT Form 816 is to be changed to the current Form 818 designation. 

 
2. A detectable warning tape needs to be shown over the pipes in “The “Trench Detail:  Sanitary Sewer 

Service” and “Typical Service Pipe Trench Detail.” 
 

3. A paved driveway apron detail needs to be included on this plan. 
 

 
 
 
 

Syl Pauley, Jr., P.E. 
By: _______________________________________ 
          Syl Pauley, Jr., P.E., NECCOG Regional Engineer 

 
 
 

















Planning & Zoning-Wages PT1005.41.4153.51620 0.00%$0.00$0.00$0.00$0.00$0.00$0.00

Planning & Zoning-Wages-Rec. 
Secretary

1005.41.4153.51900 -2.08%($75.00)$875.00$800.00$2,800.00$2,800.00$3,600.00

Planning & Zoning-Legal Services1005.41.4153.53020 -34.64%($4,329.77)$692.25($3,637.52)$16,137.52$16,137.52$12,500.00

Planning & Zoning-Professional 
Affiliations

1005.41.4153.53200 0.00%($110.00)$0.00($110.00)$110.00$110.00$0.00

Planning & Zoning-In Service 
Training

1005.41.4153.53220 89.33%$1,340.00$0.00$1,340.00$160.00$160.00$1,500.00

Planning & Zoning-Other 
Professional Services

1005.41.4153.53400 100.00%$1,000.00$0.00$1,000.00$0.00$0.00$1,000.00

Planning & Zoning-Advertising & 
Legal Notices

1005.41.4153.55400 64.76%$1,618.99$504.21$2,123.20$376.80$376.80$2,500.00

Planning & Zoning-Printing & 
Publications

1005.41.4153.55500 85.08%$850.75$0.00$850.75$149.25$149.25$1,000.00

Planning & Zoning-Transportation1005.41.4153.55800 0.00%$0.00$0.00$0.00$0.00$0.00$0.00

Planning & Zoning-Other Supplies1005.41.4153.56900 44.09%$110.22$0.00$110.22$139.78$139.78$250.00

Planning & Zoning-State Marshal 
Surveyor/Support

1005.41.4153.56950 100.00%$2,500.00$0.00$2,500.00$0.00$0.00$2,500.00

Grand Total:

End of Report

11.69%$2,905.19$2,071.46$4,976.65$19,873.35$19,873.35$24,850.00

DescriptionAccount Number

To Date: 6/30/20217/1/2020From Date:

Fiscal Year: 2020 - 2021

Expenditure Report
TOWN OF BROOKLYN

%BudBudget BalEncumbranceBalanceYTDCurrentAdj. Budget

Printed: 07/02/2021  9:56:39 AM Report: rptGLGenRpt.NET Page: 1



Planning & Zoning Fees1005.00.0000.42203 14.78%($1,330.00)$0.00($1,330.00)($7,670.00)($7,670.00)($9,000.00)

Grand Total:

End of Report

14.78%($1,330.00)$0.00($1,330.00)($7,670.00)($7,670.00)($9,000.00)

DescriptionAccount Number

To Date: 6/30/20217/1/2020From Date:

Fiscal Year: 2020 - 2021

Revenue Report
TOWN OF BROOKLYN

%BudBudget BalEncumbranceBalanceYTDCurrentAdj. Budget

Printed: 07/02/2021  9:57:25 AM Report: rptGLGenRpt.NET Page: 1


